UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Ι

- Page 2 of 5
- b. the requirement that the Commission's Decision and Order and Order to Maintain Assets, both of which reattached heeto and made apart heeof, contain a starment of findings of fact and onclusions of law;
- c. all rights to seek judicial rokew or othewise challenge or contest the validity of the Decision and Ordeor the Oder to Maintain Asse entered pursuant to this Consent Agreement; and
- d. any claim under the Equal Access to Jusitce Act.
- 5. Because theremay be interim completive harm, the Commissin may issue its Complaint and the Order to Maintain Asse in this matter at may time after accepts the Consent Agreement for public comment.
- 6. Not later that thirty (30) days after the date this Consent Aggment is signed by Proposed Respondent, Proposed Respondent shall submit an initial report, pursuant to Section 233 of the Commission's Rules, 16 C.F.R. § 233. Proposed Respondent shall also submit subsequent reports every thirty (30) days thereafter until the Order to Maintain Assets becomes final, at which time the reporting obligations contained in the Order to Maintain Assets (other than the requirement to submit an initial report pursuant to this Consent Aggement) shall control. Suchprents shall be siged by the Proposed Respondent and the order to Maintain Assets will not becompart of the public record unless and until the ConsentrAgement and Decision and Order are accepted by the Commission for public comment.
- 7. In each of the reports described in Paragraph 6, Propose Respondent shall provide sufficient information and documentation to enable the Commission to determine independently whether the Proposed Respondent is in compliancitle this Consent Agreement and with the Order to Maintain Assets and the Decision and Order. All reports shall be verified by a notaized signature r sworn statement of the Chief Executive Otfer or other officer or director of the Proposed Respondent signed ly authorized to peofrm this function, or self verified in the manneset foth in 28 U.S.C §1746. Section 2.41(a) the Commission's Rules of Practice requires that an original and two copies of all compliance ports be filed with the Secretary of the Commission, and shall send at least two copies directly to the Bueau of Competition's Compliance Division.
- 8. This Consent Agreement shall not become part of the public record of the proceeding unless and until it isaccepted by the Commission. If this Consent Agreement is accepted by the Commission, it, begether with the draff of Complaint contemplated there will be placed on the public record for a period of thirty (30) days and information in respect thereto publicly released. The Commission thereafter may either with draw its acceptance of this Consent Agreement and so notiff? roposed Respondent, in which ent it will take such action as it may consider appropriate or issue or meend its Compalint (in such form as the

circumstances mayequire) and issue its Dession and Orderin disposition of the proceeding.

- 9. This Consent Agreement is for settlement purposes onaliged does not constitute an admission by Proposed Respondent that the haves bere violated as larged in the drate of Complaint here attanced, or that he facts as alleged in the drate of Complaint, other than jurisdictional facts, are true.
- 10. This Consent Agreement contemplates that, if it is accepted by the Commission, the Commission may(a) issue and serve its Complaint corresponding form and substance with the draft of Complaint here attached, (b) issue and serve its Order to Maintain Assets, and (c) make information public with respect thereto. If such acceptance is not subsequently withdrawn by the Commission pursuant to the provisions of Commission Rule 2.34, 16 C.F.R. § 2.34, the Commission and Ordecontaining an order to divest and providing for other relief in disposition of the proceeding.
- 11. When final, the Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Assets shall have the same force and ffect and maybe altered, modified or steaside in the same mater and within the same time provided by statute for other orders. The Decision and Order and the Order to Maintain Assets shall berne final upon serice. Delivery of the Complaint, the Decision and Oder, and the Ordeto Maintain Assets to Proposed Respondent Nissvay any means provide in Commission Rule 4.4(a), 16 C.F.R. § 4.4≬a- including but not limited to, delivery to an office within the United States of Michael H. Byowitz, Esq., of Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Kaz LLP; or of anyother lawyer orlaw firm listed as Counsel for Novattis AG on this Quesent Ageemeent shall constitute service etta

party to this Consent Agreement, or (2) will be in the control of the prey to this Consent Agreement after the proposed acquisition.

- 14. By signingthis Consent Agreement, Proposed Responderpinesents and warants that each Remedial Agreement(s) (as defined in the Decision and Order) that has been submitted to the Commission at the time of this Consent Agreement for approval by the Commission in connection with the Commission's determination to make the Decision and Ordefinal comports with all of the **revant** requirements of the Decision and Ordeand requires Proposed Respondent to divest all assets required to be divested pursuant to the relevant divestiture requirements of the Decision and Order
- 15. Proposed Respondentrages that it shall interpret each Remedial Agreement in a manner that is fully consistent with all of the location provisions and meedial purposes of the Decision and Order
- 16. Proposed Respondent head thedraft of the Complaint, the Decision and der, and the Order to Maintain Assets conteplated heads. Proposed Respondent m 0.00 her dern (til at the Decision)

NOVARTIS AG

By: _____ Joseph Jinenez Chief Executive Offcer Novartis AG Date:_____

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

By: _____

Kari Wallace Attorney Bureau of Competition

APPROVED:

Thomas Werlen, Ph.D Geneal Counsel Novatis AG

Ву: _____

Michael R. Moiseyev Assistant Director Bureau of Competition

Michæl H. Byowitz Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz LLP Counsel for Novatis AG

Richard A. Feinstein Director Bureau of Competition Date:_____

Peter Levitas DeputyDirector Bureau of Competition Date:_____